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DEPARTMENT OF INSURANCE, FINANCIAL 
INSTITUTIONS AND PROFESSIONAL REGISTRATION 

P.O. Box 690, Jefferson City, Mo. 65102-0690 

L\i RE: KA. ~SAS CITY TITLE, INC. TRACK.ING ID 274928 
J 1601 GRANADA 
LEA \.VOOD, KS 662ll 

VOLUNTARY FORFEITURE AGREEMENT 

le is hereby agreed by Kan·as City Title, Inc., ( .. KCT') and the Consumer Affairs 

Division of the Department of Insurance, Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, as 

follows: 

WHEREAS, John M. Huff. is the duly appointed Director of the DepartmenL of 

Insurance. Financial Institutions and Professional Registration, State of N1issouri (hereinafter, 

'Director" of the '·Department''). who:)e duties, pursuant to Chapter 374, 375 and 381, RSMo, 

include the supen·ision and regulation of the busines of insurance: 

WHEREAS, the Consumer Affairs Division of the Department charged with 

inve tigating producers and companie~ engaged in the busines of insurance pursuant to Sections 

374.085 and 374.190. RSMo and is authorized by the Director to recommend enforcement acnoo 

under the law relating to in-;urance: 



'WHEREAS, KCT holds an active license as a busine s encit) producer with the 

Depanmenc. pur uant to Chapter 375, RSMo; 

WHEREAS. the Consumer Affairs Divi ion ha5 received information concerning KCT 

allowed an employee to handle closings, settlements and escrows for the business of tide 

insurance in contemplanon of a title insurance policy to be issued in violation of Section 

381. ll5.1 and 381.115.2(2), (Supp. 2013). and after notification. KCT materially aided the 

emplo)ee to continue co violate Chapter 381. such conduct violate Section 381.045.1, RSMo. 

(Supp. 20 J 3) and subjects KCT to enforcement action by the Director; 

'VHEREAS, KCT h~ voluntarily completed a review of the Missouri Revised Statutes 

and the .Missouri Regulations related to title insurance and insurance producer licensure: 

\VHEREAS. KCT has been informed of its right to counsel and of its right to conte~t any 

attempt by lhe Department to refuse to issue its insurance producer license, and states that ir 

understands its rights to contest an)' such actions: 

A.1'{D \VHEREAS. KCT acknowledges and admits for purposes of this Agreement and 

for purposes of any future action by the Director or the Consumer Affairs Di\'iS1on based on an 

additional violation of the in urance Ja,, s or regulations by KCT. in which action the Director or 

the Consumer Affairs Division alleges that the violations described herein form part of a cour e 

of conduct, a bu iness practice. or other such series of sirrular , iolation , or that future violations 

by KCT are ·committed knowingly. intentionally or in conscious disregard of the law, that it 

allov.ed an employee to handled clo!)ings, settlements and escrow for the business of title 

in urn.nee in contemplation of a title insurance poliq to be issued in violation of Sections 

38 1.115.l and 38l.ll5.2(2). RSMo (Supp. 2013) and materially aided the employee to violate 

Chapter 381 and such conduct violate~ Section 381.0-+5. l. RS Mo (Supp. 2013): 



f\.OW, THERCFORE. in lieu of any 1ccommcnda1ion or initiation by the Consumer 

Affairs Division of any action based on the v1olat1om, 1.:1Leu in Lhis Agreement, and after being 

afforded the opportunlly to consult legal counsel, KCT does hereby voluntarily anti knowingly 

surrende1 and forfeit the sum of five hundred dollars ($500.00). such sum to be paid into the 

State School Moneys Fund pursuant to Sections 374.046 and 374.280. RSMo. 

KCT shall submit this sum 10 the Department by cao;h1er's check or moncj order made 

payable Lo the State School Moneys Fund no Inter than August 31, 2016. 

The parties agree that, :)hould tbe Director or the Division in the fucurc allege an 

additionJI violation of the insurance laws or regulauons by KCT. nothing in chis Agreement ;;hall 

preclude the Director or Lhe Consumer Affair::, Div1s1on from introducing KCT's admissions 

contained in this Agreement as evidence that the act$ described herein form pan of a course of 

conduct, a business prad1ce. or olher such se, ic) of ... imilar violauons, or for purpose:-. of showing 

that such later allegc<l act:> arc commmed knowingly, intentionally or in conscious disregard of 

the law. 
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Carrie Couch, Director 
Con)urr.t1 Atfain. D v1s1on 

John M , Huff, Directrn 
Depaitment of ln~urancc, Financ1t1l 
Institutions and Protc~sional Rcg1s11ation 


